## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

## BY-LAW NUMBER 22-74

A By-law to provide for the Corporation's consent to Bell Canada constructing its lines upon the highways, streets, bridges and other public places of the Corporation, and to authorize the City Engineer or the City Deputy Engineer, in his absence to supervise and approve the construction of such lines.

WHEREAS Bell Canada is empowered by its Special Act of Incorporation, 43 Victoria, Chapter 67 (Dom.) and subsequent amendments thereto, to construct, erect and maintain its line or lines of telecommunication along the sides of and across or under any public highways, streets, bridges, water-courses, or other such places, or across or under any navigable waters eigher wholly in Canada or dividing Canada from any other country, subject to the terms therein set forth; and

WHEREAS the Railway Act R.S.c 234, S.l provides that no telecommunication line within the legislative authority of the Parliament of Canada shall, except as therein provided, be constructed upon, along, across or under any highway, square or other public place without the legal consent of the municipality having jurisdiction over such highway, square or public place and

WHEREAS Bell Canada will from time to time hereafter construct additional lines upon the public highways, streets, bridges and other such places within the limits of the said Corporation for the purpose of its business.

BE IT THEREFORE ENACTED by the said Corporation of the City of Brampton as a By-law thereof as follows:

1. That pursuant to the provisions of the Railway Act R.S.c 234, S.1 the said Corporation hereby consents to the construction by Bell Canada of all lines of telecommunication and telecommunication plant heretofore constructed upon, along, across, over or under any and all of the highways, streets, squares, bridges and public places within the said Corporation of the City of Brampton over which the said Corporation has jurisdiction in the location and in the manner in which the same have been constructed.

- Pursuant to the provisions of the Railway Act R.S.c 234, 2. S.1 the said Corporation hereby consents to the construction by Bell Canada from time to time hereafter of all such lines of telecommunication and telecommunication plant as it requires for the purposes of its business upon, along, across, over or under any and all of the highways, streets, squares, bridges and other public places within the territory under the jurisdiction of this Corporation provided, however, that the construction of all such lines and plant by Bell Canada shall be done in accordance with the said Company's standards of construction from time to time in force and effect and provided further that the location of all such telecommunication lines and plant hereafter constructed, or of existing lines which may hereafter be relocated, and the opening up of streets, squares, bridges or other such public places for the erection of poles or the carrying of wires underground, shall be subject to the supervision of the City Engineer or the City Deputy Engineer in his absence of the Corporation from time to time being, whose written approval of locations of lines and whose certificates as to supervision shall be valid and binding upon the Corporation.
- 3. Upon obtaining the consent of the abutting landowners, the Company may, with the approval and under the supervision of the said City Engineer or the City Deputy Engineer in his absence, trim all trees growing or standing upon the highways of the Corporation so as to keep its lines and wires free from interference therewith.
- 4. The Clerk of the said Corporation is hereby authorized and directed to certify from time to time under the Seal of the Corporation to Bell Canada the appointment and the name of the Corporation's City Engineer of the City Deputy Engineer in his absence authorized to act under this By-law.
- 5. That By-law No. 634 of the former Corporation of the Township of Toronto Gore, By-law No. 143-69 of the former Corporation of the Township of Chinguacousy and By-law No. 1109 of the former Corporation of the Town of Brampton be

- 2 -

and are hereby repealed.

READ A FIRST, SEOCND and THIRD TIME and PASSED in Open Council this 25th day of February , 1974.

icho

JAMES E. ARCHDEKIN, Mayor

n K-Kiehundon ith

KENNETH R. RICHARDSON, Clerk